



INVITATION TO BID FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF TVL LEARNING TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT

1. The **Department of Education Division of Davao del Norte**, through the **CY 2021 General Appropriations Act** intends to apply the sum of **Philippine Pesos One Million Three Hundred Thousand One Hundred Fifteen and 00/100 (PhP 1,300,115.00)** being the ABC to payments under the contract for the **Procurement of TVL Learning Tools and Equipment**. Bids received in excess of the ABC for each lot shall be automatically rejected at bid opening.

No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total Cost
A. Bread and Pastry Production NC II					
1	Air Compressor with Airbrush Cake Decorating Set	13	set	4,271.00	55,523.00
2	Beater	18	unit	250.00	4,500.00
3	BOARD, CHOPPING, 6 COLOR	18	set	300.00	5,400.00
4	Boiler, Double	9	unit	5,000.00	45,000.00
5	BOWL, MIXING (6 PCS/SET)	32	set	1,000.00	32,000.00
6	CAKE PANS, ROUND #4,#6, #8, #10, #12, #14, #16	28	set	2,100.00	58,800.00
7	CAKE STAND, WITH TIER	12	unit	5,000.00	60,000.00
8	CAKE TURN TABLE	16	unit	1,500.00	24,000.00
9	COUPLER	32	unit	500.00	16,000.00
10	CUP, MEASURING (FOR SOLID)	36	set	300.00	10,800.00
11	CUP, MEASURING, 250 ML FOR LIQUID	36	unit	350.00	12,600.00
12	CUP, MEASURING, 500ML FOR LIQUID	36	unit	450.00	16,200.00
13	CUTTER, DOUGH	9	unit	450.00	4,050.00
14	CUTTER, PIE	54	unit	450.00	24,300.00
15	FLOUR SIFTER, HAND CRANKED	54	unit	300.00	16,200.00
16	GRATER	18	unit	250.00	4,500.00
17	KNIFE, KITCHEN	18	unit	500.00	9,000.00
18	Knife, Pallet	18	unit	500.00	9,000.00
19	LADLE, 3 OZ	18	unit	250.00	4,500.00
20	LOAF PAN BIG	18	unit	500.00	9,000.00
21	LOAF PAN, MEDIUM	18	unit	450.00	8,100.00
22	LOAF PAN, SMALL	18	unit	400.00	7,200.00
23	MUFFIN PAN, BIG	16	unit	500.00	8,000.00
24	MUFFIN PAN, MEDIUM	18	unit	450.00	8,100.00
25	MUFFIN PAN, SMALL	18	unit	400.00	7,200.00
26	PAN, RECTANGULAR, 1 X 8	12	unit	500.00	6,000.00
27	PIE PAN , 10 INCHES DIAMETER	18	unit	500.00	9,000.00
28	PIE PAN, # 6, #8, #10	18	set	1,500.00	27,000.00
29	PILLARS, CAKE	18	unit	600.00	10,800.00
30	PIPING BAG	75	unit	150.00	11,250.00
31	ROLLING PIN	18	unit	450.00	8,100.00

32	SAUCE PAN	18	unit	650.00	11,700.00
33	SCRAPER, RUBBER	16	unit	200.00	3,200.00
34	SHEET PAN	18	unit	900.00	16,200.00
35	SPOON, MEASURING	75	set	150.00	11,250.00
36	SPOON, WOODEN	18	unit	101.30	1,823.40
37	STRAINER	36	unit	245.45	8,836.20
38	TIP, DECORATING	42	unit	124.40	5,224.80
39	WEIGHING SCALE, 10 KGS	6	unit	1,550.00	9,300.00
40	WEIGHING SCALE, 5 Kilograms, DIGITAL	9	unit	5,000.01	45,000.09
41	WIRE WISK	12	unit	450.00	5,400.00
				Sub-total	650,057.49
B. Food and Beverage Services NC II					
42	Chair, Dining	25	unit	1,336.56	33,414.00
43	Coffee Pot, 2 Pints	2	unit	575.00	1,150.00
44	Container, Creamer	3	unit	287.21	861.63
45	Cups and Saucers 5-6 oz.	10	unit	575.00	5,750.00
46	Folder, Menu	2	unit	172.50	345.00
47	Fork, Cocktail	10	unit	57.50	575.00
48	Fork, Dessert	10	unit	69.00	690.00
49	Fork, Dinner	10	unit	74.75	747.50
50	Fork, Fish	10	unit	69.00	690.00
51	Fork, Oyster	10	unit	69.00	690.00
52	Fork, Salad	10	unit	80.50	805.00
53	Glass, Champagne Flute	10	unit	86.25	862.50
54	Glass, Collins	10	unit	86.25	862.50
55	Glass, Juice / Hi- Ball	10	unit	86.25	862.50
56	Glass, Pilsner (Ice Tea Glass)	10	unit	1,696.50	16,965.00
57	Glass, Red Wine	10	unit	172.50	1,725.00
58	Glass, White Wine	20	unit	172.50	3,450.00
59	Gravy Boats	4	unit	86.25	345.00
60	Ice Bucket ,2 liters with Tongs	2	unit	287.50	575.00
61	Knife, Butter	20	unit	172.50	3,450.00
62	Knife, Dinner	20	unit	287.50	5,750.00
63	Knife, Fish	20	unit	166.75	3,335.00
64	Knife, Salad	20	unit	166.75	3,335.00
65	Knife, Steak	20	unit	166.75	3,335.00
66	Napkin Holder	20	unit	57.50	1,150.00
67	Order pads	10	unit	115.00	1,150.00
68	PEPPER AND SALT MILL	10	unit	172.50	1,725.00
69	Plate Covers	10	unit	287.50	2,875.00
70	Plate, Dessert, 7" to 8"	10	set	86.25	862.50
71	Plate, Dinner, 10"	10	unit	172.50	1,725.00
72	Plate, Fish, 8" to 9"	10	set	172.50	1,725.00
73	Salad Plates 7" to 8"	10	unit	86.25	862.50
74	Salt and Pepper Shakers	4	unit	172.50	690.00
75	Sauce Ladles	2	unit	57.50	115.00
76	Server, Cake	10	unit	287.50	2,875.00
77	Service Forks	6	unit	115.00	690.00
78	Service Tray	6	unit	1,725.00	10,350.00
79	Show/Service/ Base Plates 11" to 14"	6	set	805.00	4,830.00
80	Side Plates or Bread Plates 6"	10	unit	86.25	862.50
81	Side Towels	4	unit	57.50	230.00
82	Silver Platter	10	unit	287.50	2,875.00
83	Soup Bowl	20	unit	172.50	3,450.00
84	Soup Ladle	2	unit	115.00	230.00
85	Soup Tureen	4	unit	115.00	460.00
86	Spoon, Dessert	20	unit	51.75	1,035.00

87	Spoons, Service	6	unit	172.50	1,035.00
88	Spoons, Soup (Cream and Consume)	10	unit	57.50	575.00
89	Sugar Container	5	unit	232.39	1,161.95
90	Table Cloth, 54 x 54 inches	10	unit	575.00	5,750.00
91	Table cloth, Rectangular	7	unit	575.00	4,025.00
92	Table Napkins, Cloth, 16" x 16"	30	unit	28.75	862.50
93	Table Skirting Cloth 90"x90"	2	unit	1,725.00	3,450.00
94	Table, Round (8's)	2	unit	14,950.00	29,900.00
95	Table, Square/Rectangular (4's or 6's)	2	unit	14,950.00	29,900.00
96	Tea Pot, 2 Pints	2	unit	575.00	1,150.00
97	Teaspoon	15	unit	86.25	1,293.75
98	TONG, 8 INCHES	2	unit	115.00	230.00
99	Tooth Pick Holder	4	unit	57.50	230.00
100	Tray Stand	2	unit	345.00	690.00
101	Tray, Bill Folders/ Change	2	unit	103.50	207.00
102	Tray, Round (Bar)	8	unit	345.00	2,760.00
103	Water Goblet	10	unit	109.25	1,092.50
104	Water Pitcher	6	unit	172.50	1,035.00
				Sub-total	216,685.83
C. Cookery NC II					
105	BAIN MARIE, TABLE	3	unit	5,750.00	17,250.00
106	BLENDER, ELECTRIC	4	unit	1,725.00	6,900.00
107	Can Opener	4	unit	575.00	2,300.00
108	CART, UTILITY	4	unit	3,450.00	13,800.00
109	CASSEROLE, MEDIUM	4	unit	1,725.00	6,900.00
110	COLANDER, MEDIUM	2	unit	575.00	1,150.00
111	COLANDER, SMALL	4	unit	230.00	920.00
112	Fan, Electric	2	unit	1,725.00	3,450.00
113	Fire Extinguisher (with contents)	2	unit	3,450.00	6,900.00
114	FISH POACHER, MEDIUM	1	unit	1,725.00	1,725.00
115	FRYING PAN, LARGE	2	unit	2,300.00	4,600.00
116	FRYING PAN, MEDIUM	4	unit	1,725.00	6,900.00
117	FRYING PAN, SMALL	4	unit	575.00	2,300.00
118	FUNNEL, S/S, SMALL	4	unit	172.50	690.00
119	Garbage Bin	2	unit	1,725.00	3,450.00
120	GLASS RACK	2	unit	2,875.00	5,750.00
121	HOOD, EXHAUST	1	unit	5,733.71	5,733.71
122	Light, Emergency	1	unit	3,795.00	3,795.00
123	PLATE RACK	2	unit	3,450.00	6,900.00
124	PREPARATION TABLE WITH SINK	4	unit	6,210.00	24,840.00
125	PRESSURE COOKER	3	unit	6,900.00	20,700.00
126	SCISSOR, KITCHEN	4	pair	287.50	1,150.00
127	SCOOPER, ICE CREAM	3	unit	517.50	1,552.50
128	SHELVING, UTILITY	2	unit	1,725.00	3,450.00
129	SIEVER, SMALL	2	unit	287.50	575.00
130	SKIMMER, FINE	2	unit	345.00	690.00
131	SKIMMER, SPIDER	3	unit	402.50	1,207.50
132	SOUP CUP RACK	5	unit	460.00	2,300.00
133	Spatula	4	unit	172.50	690.00
134	SPOON, KITCHEN	4	unit	287.50	1,150.00
135	SPOON, KITCHEN (SLOTTED)	4	unit	230.00	920.00
136	SPOON, PARISIENNE	4	unit	172.50	690.00
137	STAINLESS STEEL RACK, 5 SHELVES	1	unit	6,942.12	6,942.12
138	STOCK POT, LARGE	2	unit	920.00	1,840.00
139	Table, Working	1	unit	11,500.00	11,500.00
140	TENDERIZER, MEDIUM	4	unit	230.00	920.00

141	THERMOMETER, POCKET /PIN	3	unit	920.00	2,760.00
142	TRAY, BAKING, SMALL	4	unit	690.00	2,760.00
143	TRAY, UTILITY	3	unit	2,875.00	8,625.00
144	TUBE, PASTRY	4	unit	345.00	1,380.00
145	TURNER 3" X 6"	4	unit	172.50	690.00
146	WIRE SKIMMER, SMALL	4	unit	230.00	920.00
147	WOK, MEDIUM	4	unit	2,300.00	9,200.00
148	WOK, SMALL	4	unit	1,725.00	6,900.00
149	ZESTER	4	unit	230.00	920.00
				Sub-total	216,685.83
D. Computer System Servicing NC II					
150	Anti-Static Device (Anti-static Wrist Strap)	10	unit	425.50	4,255.00
151	Crimping Tool (RJ 11/45)	5	unit	920.00	4,600.00
152	Drill, Portable, Electric	1	unit	1,536.21	1,536.21
153	Flash drive	7	unit	1,150.00	8,050.00
154	Flashlight, head-mounted	5	unit	575.00	2,875.00
155	Hub / Switch	6	unit	2,875.00	17,250.00
156	Managed switch	2	unit	13,800.00	27,600.00
157	Optical drive, External	1	unit	4,025.00	4,025.00
158	Patch panel (48 ports)	5	unit	4,025.00	20,125.00
159	Pliers, Combination, 8", Insulated	5	unit	920.00	4,600.00
160	Pliers, Long Nose, 7"	5	unit	690.00	3,450.00
161	Pump, Desoldering	5	unit	287.50	1,437.50
162	Screwdriver Set, Precision	3	unit	3,481.54	10,444.62
163	Screwdriver, Flat, 8" insulated	5	unit	2,875.00	14,375.00
164	Screwdriver, Phillips, 8" insulated	5	unit	2,875.00	14,375.00
165	Soldering Iron, 60W	5	unit	690.00	3,450.00
166	Stripper, Wire	5	unit	517.50	2,587.50
167	Tester, LAN Cable	5	unit	1,725.00	8,625.00
168	Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS)	10	unit	5,750.00	57,500.00
169	USB External HD	1	unit	1,500.00	1,500.00
170	Video camera, PC	1	unit	805.02	805.02
171	Wrench, Allen, 30 pcs/set	8	set	402.50	3,220.00
				Sub-total	216,685.85
				GRAND TOTAL	1,300,115.00

2. The **Department of Education Division of Davao del Norte** now invites bids for the above Procurement Project. Delivery of the Goods is required by **45 calendar days**. Bidders should have completed, within **three (3) years** from the date of submission and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II (Instructions to Bidders).
3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-discretionary “*pass/fail*” criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184.
 - a. Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of a country the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, pursuant to RA No. 5183.

4. Prospective Bidders may obtain further information from **Department of Education Division of Davao del Norte** and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below during **8:00-5:00 PM**.
5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on **December 02, 2021** from the given address and website(s) below and upon submission of letter of intent and payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of **Philippine Pesos Five Thousand and 00/100 Pesos (PhP 5,000.00)**. The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees in person.
6. The **Department of Education Division of Davao del Norte** will hold a Pre-Bid Conference¹ on **December 09, 2021 @ 10:30 AM** via **Google Meet** which shall be open to prospective bidders.
7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission at the office address indicated below, on or before **December 21, 2021 @ 1:30 PM** Late bids shall not be accepted.
8. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in **ITB** Clause 14.
9. Bid opening shall be on **December 21, 2021 @ 1:30 PM** at the given address below. Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders' representatives who choose to attend the activity.
10. The **Department of Education Division of Davao del Norte** reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders.
11. For further information, please refer to:

GAY P. TAGUIRAN

BAC SECRETARIAT CHAIR
DepEd Davao del Norte
Govt. Center, Brgy. Mankilam
Tagum City, Davao del Norte
bac.depeddavnor@gmail.com
Phone Number: 0917-637-1930
<https://www.depeddavnor.ph>

REBECCA C. SAGOT
ASSISTANT SCHOOLS DIVISION SUPERINTENDENT
BAC Chair

¹ May be deleted in case the ABC is less than One Million Pesos (PhP1,000,000) where the Procuring Entity may not hold a Pre-Bid Conference.